realisation has not been rece1ved
(November 1999)

Total 63.28 41.69 21.59

I 2.6 ~~xces.s ~llowance of credit of tax

Under the Assam General Sales Tax Act, 1993, and the Rules made thereunder,
every registered dealer is required to submit a copy of treasury challan as a
token of full payment of tax paid on his taxable turnover along with the monthly
statement/annual return of turnover.

Test check of assessment records of 2 Sales Tax Unit Offices revealed
(September 1997, May and June 1998) that in case of 3 dealers against actual
deposit of tax of Rs.453 .1 0 lakh, the concerned Assessing Officers allowed
credit of Rs.462.39 lakh. This resulted in excess allowance of credit and
consequent short demand of tax of Rs.1 0.06 lakh including interest as given
below:-

(Rupees in lakh)
Name Assessment Amou nt Amount Excess Interest Reply of the
of the period deposited shown as credit leviable department/Government
dealer (month of adjusted allowed

assessment )
X 1993-94 41.95 48.13 6 18 -- The case was reported to the

(March 1997) department and the
Government (August 1998),
followed by rcmmders
(January and July 1999).
the1r replies have not been
rece1ved (November 1999)

y 1994-95 385.88 388.55 2.67 - On this being pointed out
March 1998 (May 1998). the department

stated that the assessment
was recufied and demand
not1ce ISSUed Repon on
reahsauon has not been
rece1ved (November 1999)

z October 1989 to 25.27 25.7 1 0.44 0.77 The case was reported to the
March 1990 department and the

(February 1997) Government (December
1997), followed by
remanders (February, March
and July I 999); the1r replies
have not been rece1ved
(November 1999).

Total 453.10 462.39 9.29 0.77

21

Report No. I of 1999 (Revenue Receipts)

[' 2.7 Lo;jfof Revenue

Under the Assam General sales Tax Act, 1993, and the Rules made thereunder,
every registered dealer is required to file annual return of his turnover within the
prescribed date and pay the tax due thereon. If a dealer fai ls to furnish a return,
the Assessing Officer may assess the dealer to the best of his judgement and
determine the tax payable by him. The sales tax declaration (From A) is issued
to a registered dealer to enable him to purchase goods free of tax or at the
concessional rate of tax from another registered dealer for resale in the State.